

**Nos. 06-1457 and 06-1462**

---

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC., ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

*v.*

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1  
OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P., ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

*v.*

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1  
OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER  
ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC  
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT H. STRAUSS  
*Counsel of Record*  
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 879-4000

(Additional counsel listed on inside front cover)

---

---

MARK S. HEGEDUS  
JEFFREY A. SCHWARZ  
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 879-4000

SUSAN N. KELLY  
*Vice President of Policy Analysis and General  
Counsel*  
AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER ASSOCIATION  
1875 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 1200  
Washington, D.C. 20009-5715  
(202) 467-2933

WALLACE F. TILLMAN  
*General Counsel*  
RICHARD MEYER  
*Senior Regulatory Counsel*  
NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE  
ASSOCIATION  
4301 Wilson Boulevard  
Arlington, VA 22203-1860  
(703) 907-5811

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
American Public Power Association and  
National Rural Electric Cooperative Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. SECTION 206 CONTAINS ONLY ONE STANDARD: THE JUST-AND- REASONABLE STANDARD.....	12
II. CONTRACT RATES MAY BE UNJUST AND UNREASONABLE TO CONTRACTING PARTIES OR TO THE CONSUMING PUBLIC.....	17
A. Contracts Are Not <i>Per Se</i> Reasonable to Signatories.....	18
B. MBR Authority Does Not Foreclose Review of Contract Reasonableness .....	27
C. Petitioners and FERC Would Unduly Limit FERC's Ability to Protect the Public Interest .....	32

1. FERC Must Protect More Than “Unequivocal Public Necessity” .....	32
2. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Interpreted Section 206 .....	36
D. MBR Agreements Represent One of Many Contexts in Which <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> is Invoked .....	38
III. FERC MAY NOT ACCEPT UNREASONABLE CONTRACTS TO PROMOTE FUTURE CONTRACTING .....	42
CONCLUSION .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	33-35
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	13, 24
<i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959) .....	9-10, 19-20
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 856 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	4, 22, 28
<i>Consumers Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 367 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Electrical Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	28
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	22

<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	19-20, 22-23
<i>FCC v. RCA Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 86 (1953).....	35
<i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976).....	37
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	19
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FPC v. Sunray DX Oil Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 9 (1968) .....	21-22
<i>FPC v. Tenn. Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 145 (1962) .....	20
<i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974) ....	14, 17-18, 21-22, 43
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass'n of Am. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	19, 23, 28
<i>Jersey Cent. Power &amp; Light Co. v. FPC</i> , 319 U.S. 61 (1943) .....	19

<i>Louisiana. Energy &amp; Power Auth. v. FERC,</i> 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC,</i> 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	35, 40-41
<i>NAACP v. FPC,</i> 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	35
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC,</i> 55 F.3d 686 (1st Cir. 1995).....	13, 35
<i>NSTAR Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC,</i> 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC,</i> 723 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania Elec. Co. v. FERC,</i> 11 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania Water &amp; Power Co. v. FPC,</i> 343 U.S. 414 (1952) .....	20, 35
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases,</i> 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	8, 14, 33-34, 42-43
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> <i>v. FERC,</i> 471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006) [Pet. App. 1a] .....	7

<i>Public Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 462 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	20-22
<i>Town of Norwood, Mass. v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	24-25
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956) ....	<i>passim</i>

## AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>Bridgeport Energy, LLC</i> , 118 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,243 (2007).....	36, 39-40
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. B.C. Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 99 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,247 (2002) .....	22, 28
<i>Californians for Renewable Energy, Inc. v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 119 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,058 (2007) .....	3
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 67 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,141 (1994).....	36



<i>GWF Energy LLC</i> , 98 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,330 (2002) .....	29
<i>Milford Power, LLC</i> , 119 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,167, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 121 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,042, <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed sub nom. Blumenthal v.</i> <i>FERC</i> , No. 07-1270 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 25, 2007).....	40
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc.</i> , 69 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,175 (1994), <i>reh'g</i> <i>granted in other part</i> , 72 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,082 (1995). .....	28-29
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Duke Energy Trading</i> <i>&amp; Mktg., LLC</i> , 100 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,273 (2002) [J.A. 1167a].....	7, 15, 26
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Enron Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 103 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,353 (2003) [J.A. 1222a] .....	<i>passim</i>
105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,185 (2003) [J.A. 1554a] .....	16

Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, Order No. 888-A, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274 (Mar. 14, 1997), [1996–2000 Regs. Preambles] F.E.R.C. Stat. & Regs. ¶ 31,048, <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 62 Fed. Reg. 64,688 (Dec. 9, 1997), 81 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,248 (1997), <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff’d in part and remanded in part sub nom. Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	25
<i>Public Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. Sellers of Long Term Contracts:</i>	
101 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,293 (2002) [J.A. 1190a] .....	13, 15
103 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,354 (2003) [J.A. 1324a] .....	4
105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,182 (2003) [J.A. 1483a] .....	3, 16-18
<i>Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.,</i>	
102 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,315 (2003) .....	22

<i>San Diego Gas. &amp; Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy:</i>	
92 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,172 (2000)	
[J.A. 429a] .....	4
93 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,294 (2000)	
[J.A. 477a] .....	<i>passim</i>
95 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,418 (2001)	
[J.A. 672a] .....	4
97 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,275 (2001)	
[J.A. 772a] .....	4, 6, 31
<i>Wabash Valley Power Ass'n,</i>	
107 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,327 (2004).....	36

## STATUTES

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C.	
§§ 791a-825r.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824(a) .....	14
§ 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	15, 23, 36-37
§ 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) .....	14
§ 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c) .....	27

x

§ 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a) .....	12, 20, 33
<i>Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C.</i>	
§§ 717- 171z.....	10, 20, 33-34, 43
§ 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c .....	23

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Stephen Breyer, <i>Regulation and Its Reform</i> (1982) .....	20
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, <i>Final Report on Price Manipulation in Western Markets: Fact Finding Investigation of Potential Manipulation of Electrical and Natural Gas Prices, Docket No. PA02-2-000</i> (2003) [Supp. J.A. 1sa] .....	4
S. Rep. No. 74-621 (1935) .....	19
